## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1846.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON,......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1846.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1846.

Снар. 439.

### Chapter 439.

Resolve providing for the repairing of the Baring and Houlton road.

Baring and Houl-

Resolved, That for the purpose of repairing the Baring and Houlton road through the Indian township in the county of Washington, there is hereby appropriated the sum of two hundred dollars to be expended under the direction of the land agent.

[Approved July 12, 1846.]

### Chapter 440.

Resolve for the benefit of the heirs of John Baker.

In favor of the heirs of John Baker. Resolved, That there be paid to Maximin Isnard, consul of France at Boston and attorney of the heirs of John Baker, late of Thomaston in the county of Lincoln, deceased, for the benefit of said heirs, the sum of three hundred seventy-eight dollars and forty-five cents, being the amount deposited in the treasury of the state by Atwood Levensaler, public administrator upon the estate of said John Baker, deceased; and that the governor, by advice of council, be hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the treasurer for the same.

[Approved July 16, 1846.]

### Chapter 441.

Resolve making valid the doings of the inhabitants of the town of Dennysville.

Whereas the several moderators, chosen to preside at the annual meetings, for the choice of town officers, and for the transaction of other town business, in the town of Dennysville, in the county of Washington, since the year eighteen hundred and thirty-nine, have not been sworn agreeably to the provisions of law; therefore—

Making valid the doings of the inhabitants of the town of Dennysville. Resolved, That all the acts and doings of the inhabitants of Dennysville at said meetings, and the acts and doings of all officers chosen at said meetings, shall in no wise be invalidated or rendered illegal or void in consequence of the moderators of said meetings not having been duly sworn, but said acts and doings shall be of the same force and effect as though said provisions of law had been complied with.

[Approved July 16, 1846.]